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The Town’s wastewater system
• 20 miles of sewer main;
• 270 manholes;
• 22 pump stations;
• W&C contract operations 

since 1993;
• Village flows to Camden, 

Glen Cove and Samoset 
flow to Rockland;

• Extension completed in 
2022 - sewer infrastructure 
along entire Route 1 
corridor.



The Town’s wastewater 
drainage areas
• Goose River PS receives flow from 

15 drainage areas prior to 
conveyance to Camden;

• Warrenton Street PS receives flow 
from 6 drainage areas prior to 
conveyance to Rockland;

• Samoset PS conveys flow directly 
to Rockland.



Status of Interlocal Agreements

‣Town of Camden
 Originally Executed Feb. 1990
 Duration:  30 years
 Flow Allocation: 150,000 GPD, 

increased to 161,000 GPD in 
1999
 In March 2022, Camden served 

notice that wastewater from 
Rockport would no longer be 
accepted after March 2026 and 
that no additional flow could 
be accepted over current flows 
(average daily flow to Camden 
in 2021 & 2022 ~65,000GPD) 
 User Rate = $7.85/HCF

‣City of Rockland
 Originally Executed Nov. 1992
 Duration:  30 years
 Flow Allocation: 182,000 GPD
 Began negotiations in early 

2022 to renew Agreement and 
explore feasibility of increasing 
flow allocation to support 
current and future needs.  
 Feasibility Review completed 

January 2023
 User Rate = $6.73/HCF



Alternatives to consider

‣Pump to Rockland

‣Build our own State of the Art Treatment Facility, 
and Water Resource Recovery Facility. 



Alternatives being Considered

‣Pump to Rockland
 Rockland’s plant has the capacity to take our flow, but their plant has their own issues 

with overflow into their harbor. We would be adding to their existing problem. 
 The lines in Rockland that we would need to attach to are not sufficient for the 

capacity we would send, resulting in additional investments on our end. 
 The majority of our lines currently pump towards the Camden Plant, which is what the 

Goose River Pump Station does, it collects all flow and pumps to the Camden Plant. 
Choosing the Rockland location would result in a major investment in reverting all 
lines and pumps to go towards Rockland. 

 Result would be another interlocal agreement, and a user rate that would be more 
costly than our current rate. 

 Cost in invest in this option is ~$13 Million with a higher user rate and a higher debt 
service fee. 

With the sizeable amount to invest in this option without a suitable user rate, 
additional alternatives were considered to determine what would it cost to build 
our own? 



Alternatives being Considered

First to consider is where can we put a Water 
Resource Recovery Facility (WRRF)? 

Due to the time constraints with the termination 
letter from Camden, Town owned land offers the best 
option for this situation. Other properties that met 
certain requirements were considered in the 
evaluation to see if an easy procurement could have 
been satisfied. 



Site Selection

PrioritiesPriorities Pos s ible Locations
 Ownership
 Adequate Land Size
 Proximity to Goose River PS
 Constructability
 Public Perception and Impact to 

Current Use - Noise and odor 
control
 Outfall Location
 Environmental Considerations 

(Floodplain, Wetlands, Historical 
Significance & Tree Clearing)

 Public Works Garage
 RES Site
 Mariner Site
 Town Hall / Public Safety 

Building
 Cramer Park
 Harbor Parking Lot



Technology Selection

‣Now the sites have been identified as possible 
options;

‣What would it cost to build and operate at these 
locations? 

‣The proposed technologies and the priorities for this 
facility that were considered are as follows: 



Technology Selection

PrioritiesPriorities Technology options
 Footprint / layout
 Aesthetics (visual, odors, noise)
 Operational complexity
 Effluent quality & disinfection 

requirements
 Sludge production & storage
 Future expansion & TN limits
 Capital and O&M cost

 Submerged Attached Growth 
Bioreactor (SAGB)
 Conventional Activated Sludge 

(CAS)
 Sequencing Batch Reactor (SBR)
 Membrane Bioreactor (MBR)



Technology Selection

‣Submerged Attached Growth Bioreactor (SAGB)

 Sized to accommodate current and future projected flows;
 Allows for additional BAF reactor for future needs, but has limitations.
 buried tankage to minimize visual impacts but odor
 noise control is not as contained.

 To build just the facility ~ $9.5 million
 Operating and Maintenance annually would be ~$45,600. 



Technology Selection

‣Conventional Activated Sludge (CAS)
 Sized to accommodate current and future projected flows, but would 

occupy most of the site;
 Allows for additional BAF reactor for future needs, but has limitations.
 buried tankage to minimize visual impacts but odor and noise control is 

not as contained.
 This system requires blowers that are quite noisy. 
 Multiple buildings on site
 Sludge has to be pumped out on an as needed basis.

 To build just the facility ~ $11.2 million
 Operating and Maintenance annually would be ~$46,600. 



Technology Selection

‣ Sequencing Batch Reactor (SBR)
 Sized to accommodate current and future projected flows, but would 

occupy most of the site;
 Would not be entirely enclosed in a building. 
 Multiple buildings would be required on site for equipment.
 This system requires blowers that are quite noisy. 
 Sludge has to be pumped out on an as needed basis.

 To build just the facility ~ $10.6 million
 Operating and Maintenance annually would be ~$60,700. 



Technology Selection

‣Membrane Bioreactor (MBR)
 Sized to accommodate current and future projected flows;
 State-of-the-art treatment technologies selected to protect water 

quality in Harbor;
 Enclosed/buried tankage to minimize visual impacts, odor control and 

noise control;
 Local control of treatment, cost and growth decisions.

 To build just the facility ~ $9.2 million
 Operating and Maintenance annually would be ~$42,700.



WRRF – Site Selection

Pos s ible locations
Public Works Garage $28 Million 

RES Site $23 Million

Mariner Site $19 Million + purchase of land

Town Hall / Public Safety Building $22 Million 

Cramer Park $18 Million

Harbor Parking Lot >$30 Million due to complexity of 
project. 

Costs are for facility + all expenses to move the flow to proposed location.



Site Selected 

Cost of the project and any burden to the taxpayers and sewer users is 
ultimately the rationale for why the best economical decision is being 
proposed. 



Site proposed is the back of Cramer Park

‣ Distance to Goose River Pump 
Station – 1,000 feet

‣ Outfall Location – Goose River 
(tidally influenced)

‣ Other Important Considerations
 Lime kiln waste – potential impact 

to structural integrity
 Steep slope to outfall location –

construction and access difficult
 Park – public perception



WRRF – MBR Site Plan

 Covered tanks
 One building
 EQ required
 No tertiary filtration
 High operational complexity
 Smaller sludge storage

 Capital Cost: $18M

This image is to represent the size of facility in context of the site,
not to represent the exact location of the building.



WRRF – MBR Block Flow Diagram



WRRF – MBR Examples



WRRF – MBR Examples



Route 90 Sewer Extension

‣ Approximately 2 miles of gravity 
sewer

‣ One additional pump station
‣ Service to Rt. 17 intersection
 To distribute cost of project to 

future commercial 
developments

‣ Capital Cost:  $9M



Flows & Loads
WRRF Design Flows

Average Daily Flow (GPD) Maximum Month (GPD) Maximum Day (GPD) Peak Hour (GPD)
Village, Hospital, and Route 1 138,000 165,600 234,600 441,600
Route 90 Extension 95,000 114,000 161,500 304,000
Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout 150,000 180,000 255,000 480,000
Design Capacity of WRRF 382,000 458,400 649,400 1,222,400

Load Condition Peaking 
Factor

BOD 
(lbs./day)

TSS 
(lbs./day)

TKN 
(lbs./day)

Total P 
(lbs./day)

Average Day 1 557 535 94 18
Maximum Month 1.2 653 626 110 21
Maximum Day 1.7 915 882 156 29

WRRF Design Loads


Cost Comparison



		TOWN OF ROCKPORT, ME

		WRRF Draft Budget

		January 26, 2023



		No.		Description		WRRF Existing Flows 2026		WRRF Build Out Flows 2038		WRRF and Route 90 Existing Flows 2026		WRRF and Route 90 Build Out Flows 2038		Cramer Park PS (Existing Flow)		Cramer Park PS & Rt 90 Extension (Existing Flow plus Rt. 90)

				Average Daily Flow (GPD)		137,953		190,423		232,828		382,408

		1		O&M - Labor		$   410,000		$   492,000		$   410,000		$   492,000		$   305,000		$   305,000		W&C O&M contract - June 2022 2 additional for WRRF

		2		O&M - Collection System		$   108,000		$   130,000		$   108,000		$   130,000		$   107,600		$   107,600		W&C O&M contract - June 2022

		3		O&M - WRRF		$   150,000		$   195,000		$   175,000		$   220,000		$   -		$   -

		4a		Treatment & Disposal - Rockland		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   508,700		$   832,700

		4b		Treatment & Disposal - Camden		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   21,700		$   21,700

		5		Billing		$   13,000		$   16,000		$   15,000		$   18,000		$   13,000		$   13,000		Maine Water contract

		6		Other Operations		$   127,000		$   153,000		$   127,000		$   153,000		$   127,000		$   127,000		Contribution to General Fund, Wages, Insurance, etc.

		ESTIMATED ANNUAL O&M COST				$   868,000		$   1,046,000		$   895,000		$   1,073,000		$   1,083,000		$   1,407,000

		7		Capital Improvement Plan		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		Reduce from $328,000

		8		Wastewater Reserve Account		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   50,000

		9		Existing Debt Service		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		Megan to update

		10		Proposed Bond Repayment (30 years, 1.5% interest)		$   708,000		$   628,000		$   974,000		$   863,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		11a		Total Capital Cost		$   18,000,000		$   18,000,000		$   27,000,000		$   27,000,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		11b		Grant / Principal Forgiveness		$   3,360,000		$   3,360,000		$   6,860,000		$   6,860,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL ESTIMATED DEBT SERVICE				$   1,198,000		$   1,118,000		$   1,464,000		$   1,353,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		12		Proposed Debt Payment Contribution from Downtown & Rt 90 TIF		$   160,000

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
Just Downtown TIF, Hotel Only		$   300,000		$   300,000		$   500,000		$   300,000		$   500,000

		13		Existing Debt Payment Contribution from Rt 1 TIF		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000

		14		Existing Additional Revenue (Lien and Entrance Fees, Interest)		$   10,000		$   12,000		$   10,000		$   12,000		$   10,000		$   10,000

		TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST (CAPITAL AND O&M)				$   1,771,000		$   1,727,000		$   1,924,000		$   1,789,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				WRRF - Average Daily Flow (GPD)		137,953		190,423		232,828		382,408		153,875		248,750

				Rockland and Camden - Average Daily Flow (GPD)		15,922		15,922		15,922		15,922

				Rockport Usage - Annual Total (HCF)		75,086		100,690		121,382		194,372		75,100		121,400

				User Rate based on usage (O&M costs only)		$11.6		$10.4		$8.8		$5.9		$14.4		$11.6

				Equivalent Users (EU)		1,259		1,459

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
200 for Route 1 Buildout		1,615

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
80 for Route 1, 176 for Route 90, 100 for Maine Water		1,915

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
300 for Ingraham's Corner		

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
Just Downtown TIF, Hotel Only								1,259		2,035

				Debt Sevice per Equivalent User (Annual)		$   718.00		$   467.00		$   638.00		$   374.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																		Existing

				Rockland Rate		$7		$7		$/HCF		$/HCF

				Camden Rate		$9		$9		$/HCF		$/HCF



																		Current

				Annual Usage Rate (1200 CF/Year)		$   554.88		$   498.64		$   424.66		$   280.90						$   744.00

				Annual Debt Service per Equivalent User		$   718.00		$   467.00		$   638.00		$   374.00						$   262.00

				Total Annual Cost		$   1,272.88		$   965.64		$   1,062.66		$   654.90						$   1,006.00
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Bangor, Maine  04401
www.woodardcurran.com
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T 207.945.5105
F 207.945.5492
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One Merchants Plaza | Suite 501
Bangor, Maine  04401
www.woodardcurran.com

T 800.564.2333
T 207.945.5105
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1a-WRRF SRF Loan

		WRRF Project Cost		$   18,000,000.00

		MDEP ARPA Grant		$   1,000,000.00		Yes

		CWSRF PF		$   2,000,000.00		Yes

		ARPA		$   360,000.00		Yes

		EDA Grant		$   1,500,000.00		No

		Earmark		$   1,500,000.00		No

		Total Bonded		$   14,640,000.00

		Interest Rate		1.50%

				Principal		Interest		Total Due		Remaining Principal

		Apr-27		$   488,000.00		$   109,800.00		$   597,800.00		$   14,152,000.00

		Oct-27		0		$   109,800.00		$   109,800.00		$   14,152,000.00

		Apr-28		$   488,000.00		$   106,140.00		$   594,140.00		$   13,664,000.00

		Oct-28		0		$   106,140.00		$   106,140.00		$   13,664,000.00

		Apr-29		$   488,000.00		$   102,480.00		$   590,480.00		$   13,176,000.00

		Oct-29		0		$   102,480.00		$   102,480.00		$   13,176,000.00

		Apr-30		$   488,000.00		$   98,820.00		$   586,820.00		$   12,688,000.00

		Oct-30		0		$   98,820.00		$   98,820.00		$   12,688,000.00

		Apr-31		$   488,000.00		$   95,160.00		$   583,160.00		$   12,200,000.00

		Oct-31		0		$   95,160.00		$   95,160.00		$   12,200,000.00

		Apr-32		$   488,000.00		$   91,500.00		$   579,500.00		$   11,712,000.00

		Oct-32		0		$   91,500.00		$   91,500.00		$   11,712,000.00

		Apr-33		$   488,000.00		$   87,840.00		$   575,840.00		$   11,224,000.00

		Oct-33		0		$   87,840.00		$   87,840.00		$   11,224,000.00

		Apr-34		$   488,000.00		$   84,180.00		$   572,180.00		$   10,736,000.00

		Oct-34		0		$   84,180.00		$   84,180.00		$   10,736,000.00

		Apr-35		$   488,000.00		$   80,520.00		$   568,520.00		$   10,248,000.00

		Oct-35		0		$   80,520.00		$   80,520.00		$   10,248,000.00

		Apr-36		$   488,000.00		$   76,860.00		$   564,860.00		$   9,760,000.00

		Oct-36		0		$   76,860.00		$   76,860.00		$   9,760,000.00

		Apr-37		$   488,000.00		$   73,200.00		$   561,200.00		$   9,272,000.00

		Oct-37		0		$   73,200.00		$   73,200.00		$   9,272,000.00

		Apr-38		$   488,000.00		$   69,540.00		$   557,540.00		$   8,784,000.00

		Oct-38		0		$   69,540.00		$   69,540.00		$   8,784,000.00

		Apr-39		$   488,000.00		$   65,880.00		$   553,880.00		$   8,296,000.00

		Oct-39		0		$   65,880.00		$   65,880.00		$   8,296,000.00

		Apr-40		$   488,000.00		$   62,220.00		$   550,220.00		$   7,808,000.00

		Oct-40		0		$   62,220.00		$   62,220.00		$   7,808,000.00

		Apr-41		$   488,000.00		$   58,560.00		$   546,560.00		$   7,320,000.00

		Oct-41		0		$   58,560.00		$   58,560.00		$   7,320,000.00

		Apr-42		$   488,000.00		$   54,900.00		$   542,900.00		$   6,832,000.00

		Oct-42		0		$   54,900.00		$   54,900.00		$   6,832,000.00

		Apr-43		$   488,000.00		$   51,240.00		$   539,240.00		$   6,344,000.00

		Oct-43		0		$   51,240.00		$   51,240.00		$   6,344,000.00

		Apr-44		$   488,000.00		$   47,580.00		$   535,580.00		$   5,856,000.00

		Oct-44		0		$   47,580.00		$   47,580.00		$   5,856,000.00

		Apr-45		$   488,000.00		$   43,920.00		$   531,920.00		$   5,368,000.00

		Oct-45		0		$   43,920.00		$   43,920.00		$   5,368,000.00

		Apr-46		$   488,000.00		$   40,260.00		$   528,260.00		$   4,880,000.00

		Oct-46		0		$   40,260.00		$   40,260.00		$   4,880,000.00

		Apr-47		$   488,000.00		$   36,600.00		$   524,600.00		$   4,392,000.00

		Oct-47		0		$   36,600.00		$   36,600.00		$   4,392,000.00

		Apr-48		$   488,000.00		$   32,940.00		$   520,940.00		$   3,904,000.00

		Oct-48		0		$   32,940.00		$   32,940.00		$   3,904,000.00

		Apr-49		$   488,000.00		$   29,280.00		$   517,280.00		$   3,416,000.00

		Oct-49		0		$   29,280.00		$   29,280.00		$   3,416,000.00

		Apr-50		$   488,000.00		$   25,620.00		$   513,620.00		$   2,928,000.00

		Oct-50		0		$   25,620.00		$   25,620.00		$   2,928,000.00

		Apr-51		$   488,000.00		$   21,960.00		$   509,960.00		$   2,440,000.00

		Oct-51		0		$   21,960.00		$   21,960.00		$   2,440,000.00

		Apr-52		$   488,000.00		$   18,300.00		$   506,300.00		$   1,952,000.00

		Oct-52		0		$   18,300.00		$   18,300.00		$   1,952,000.00

		Apr-53		$   488,000.00		$   14,640.00		$   502,640.00		$   1,464,000.00

		Oct-53		0		$   14,640.00		$   14,640.00		$   1,464,000.00

		Apr-54		$   488,000.00		$   10,980.00		$   498,980.00		$   976,000.00

		Oct-54		0		$   10,980.00		$   10,980.00		$   976,000.00

		Apr-55		$   488,000.00		$   7,320.00		$   495,320.00		$   488,000.00

		Oct-55		0		$   7,320.00		$   7,320.00		$   488,000.00

		Apr-56		$   488,000.00		$   3,660.00		$   491,660.00		$   - 0

		Oct-56								$   - 0

		Totals		$   14,640,000.00		$   3,400,140.00		$   18,040,140.00





1b-WRRF & Rt 90 SRF Loan

		WRRF Project Cost		$   18,000,000.00

		Rt. 90 Project Cost		$   9,000,000.00

		Total Project Cost		$   27,000,000.00

		MDEP ARPA Grant		$   1,000,000.00		Yes

		CWSRF PF - WRRF		$   2,000,000.00		Yes

		CWSRF PF - Rt 90		$   2,000,000.00		Yes

		NBRC Grant		$   1,000,000.00		Yes

		CDBG		$   500,000.00		Yes

		ARPA		$   360,000.00		Yes

		Earmark		$   1,500,000.00		No

		EDA Grant - WRRF		$   1,500,000.00		No

		Total Bonded		$   20,140,000.00

		Interest Rate		1.50%

				Principal		Interest		Total Due		Remaining Principal

		Apr-27		$   671,333.33		$   151,050.00		$   822,383.33		$   19,468,666.67

		Oct-27		0		$   151,050.00		$   151,050.00		$   19,468,666.67

		Apr-28		$   671,333.33		$   146,015.00		$   817,348.33		$   18,797,333.33

		Oct-28		0		$   146,015.00		$   146,015.00		$   18,797,333.33

		Apr-29		$   671,333.33		$   140,980.00		$   812,313.33		$   18,126,000.00

		Oct-29		0		$   140,980.00		$   140,980.00		$   18,126,000.00

		Apr-30		$   671,333.33		$   135,945.00		$   807,278.33		$   17,454,666.67

		Oct-30		0		$   135,945.00		$   135,945.00		$   17,454,666.67

		Apr-31		$   671,333.33		$   130,910.00		$   802,243.33		$   16,783,333.33

		Oct-31		0		$   130,910.00		$   130,910.00		$   16,783,333.33

		Apr-32		$   671,333.33		$   125,875.00		$   797,208.33		$   16,112,000.00

		Oct-32		0		$   125,875.00		$   125,875.00		$   16,112,000.00

		Apr-33		$   671,333.33		$   120,840.00		$   792,173.33		$   15,440,666.67

		Oct-33		0		$   120,840.00		$   120,840.00		$   15,440,666.67

		Apr-34		$   671,333.33		$   115,805.00		$   787,138.33		$   14,769,333.33

		Oct-34		0		$   115,805.00		$   115,805.00		$   14,769,333.33

		Apr-35		$   671,333.33		$   110,770.00		$   782,103.33		$   14,098,000.00

		Oct-35		0		$   110,770.00		$   110,770.00		$   14,098,000.00

		Apr-36		$   671,333.33		$   105,735.00		$   777,068.33		$   13,426,666.67

		Oct-36		0		$   105,735.00		$   105,735.00		$   13,426,666.67

		Apr-37		$   671,333.33		$   100,700.00		$   772,033.33		$   12,755,333.33

		Oct-37		0		$   100,700.00		$   100,700.00		$   12,755,333.33

		Apr-38		$   671,333.33		$   95,665.00		$   766,998.33		$   12,084,000.00

		Oct-38		0		$   95,665.00		$   95,665.00		$   12,084,000.00

		Apr-39		$   671,333.33		$   90,630.00		$   761,963.33		$   11,412,666.67

		Oct-39		0		$   90,630.00		$   90,630.00		$   11,412,666.67

		Apr-40		$   671,333.33		$   85,595.00		$   756,928.33		$   10,741,333.33

		Oct-40		0		$   85,595.00		$   85,595.00		$   10,741,333.33

		Apr-41		$   671,333.33		$   80,560.00		$   751,893.33		$   10,070,000.00

		Oct-41		0		$   80,560.00		$   80,560.00		$   10,070,000.00

		Apr-42		$   671,333.33		$   75,525.00		$   746,858.33		$   9,398,666.67

		Oct-42		0		$   75,525.00		$   75,525.00		$   9,398,666.67

		Apr-43		$   671,333.33		$   70,490.00		$   741,823.33		$   8,727,333.33

		Oct-43		0		$   70,490.00		$   70,490.00		$   8,727,333.33

		Apr-44		$   671,333.33		$   65,455.00		$   736,788.33		$   8,056,000.00

		Oct-44		0		$   65,455.00		$   65,455.00		$   8,056,000.00

		Apr-45		$   671,333.33		$   60,420.00		$   731,753.33		$   7,384,666.67

		Oct-45		0		$   60,420.00		$   60,420.00		$   7,384,666.67

		Apr-46		$   671,333.33		$   55,385.00		$   726,718.33		$   6,713,333.33

		Oct-46		0		$   55,385.00		$   55,385.00		$   6,713,333.33

		Apr-47		$   671,333.33		$   50,350.00		$   721,683.33		$   6,042,000.00

		Oct-47		0		$   50,350.00		$   50,350.00		$   6,042,000.00

		Apr-48		$   671,333.33		$   45,315.00		$   716,648.33		$   5,370,666.67

		Oct-48		0		$   45,315.00		$   45,315.00		$   5,370,666.67

		Apr-49		$   671,333.33		$   40,280.00		$   711,613.33		$   4,699,333.33

		Oct-49		0		$   40,280.00		$   40,280.00		$   4,699,333.33

		Apr-50		$   671,333.33		$   35,245.00		$   706,578.33		$   4,028,000.00

		Oct-50		0		$   35,245.00		$   35,245.00		$   4,028,000.00

		Apr-51		$   671,333.33		$   30,210.00		$   701,543.33		$   3,356,666.67

		Oct-51		0		$   30,210.00		$   30,210.00		$   3,356,666.67

		Apr-52		$   671,333.33		$   25,175.00		$   696,508.33		$   2,685,333.33

		Oct-52		0		$   25,175.00		$   25,175.00		$   2,685,333.33

		Apr-53		$   671,333.33		$   20,140.00		$   691,473.33		$   2,014,000.00

		Oct-53		0		$   20,140.00		$   20,140.00		$   2,014,000.00

		Apr-54		$   671,333.33		$   15,105.00		$   686,438.33		$   1,342,666.67

		Oct-54		0		$   15,105.00		$   15,105.00		$   1,342,666.67

		Apr-55		$   671,333.33		$   10,070.00		$   681,403.33		$   671,333.33

		Oct-55		0		$   10,070.00		$   10,070.00		$   671,333.33

		Apr-56		$   671,333.33		$   5,035.00		$   676,368.33		$   - 0

		Oct-56								$   - 0

		Totals		$   20,140,000.00		$   4,677,515.00		$   24,817,515.00





Flow Summary

				Existing Flows										Future Development

				Goose River PS		Country Inn PS		Warrenton St PS		Hospital		Warrenton St PS minus Hospital		Route 1 Extension (Existing Developed Properties)		Route 1 Extension (Future Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Existing Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Ingraham Corner) Phase 1		Route 90 Extension (Ingraham Corner) Phase 2		Route 90 Extension (Other Future Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Maine Water)

		Average Day		57,478		4,931		60,991		50,000		10,991		30,475		52,470		16,775		13,500		40,500		56,610		64,600

		Max Month		62,145				84,619																		79,300

		Max Day		97,712				103,684																		79,300

		Peak Hour		183,929				195,712																		79,300



		Option 1 - Build WRRF

		Non-WRRF Flows

		Flows to Camden (Country Inn PS)		4,931		GPD		2,406		HCF

		Flows to Rockland (Warrenton PS)		10,991		GPD		5,363		HCF



		WRRF

		Village, Hospital, and Route 1		137,953		GPD		67,317		HCF

		Route 90 Extension		94,875		GPD		46,296		HCF

		Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		149,580		GPD		72,990		HCF

		ADF Design Capacity of WRRF		382,408		GPD		186,603		HCF

														Village, Hospital, and Route 1		137953		GPD

		WRRF Existing Flows 2026		137,953										Route 90 Extension		94875		GPD

		WRRF Build Out Flows 2038		190,423										Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		149580		GPD

		WRRF and Route 90 Existing Flows 2026		232,828										ADF Design Capacity of WRRF		382408		GPD

		WRRF and Route 90 Build Out Flows 2038		382,408



		Flows to WRRF

		Existing		137,953		GPD		67,400		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		232,828		GPD		113,700		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		382,408		GPD		186,700		HCF



		Option 2 - Build Cramer Pump Station



		Flows to Camden		4,931		GPD



		Warrenton, Route 1, and Hospital		91,466		GPD

		Route 1 Buildout		52,470		GPD



		Cramer Pump Station

		Village		57,478		GPD

		Route 90 Extension		94,875		GPD

		Route 90 Buildout		97,110		GPD

		ADF Design Capacity of PS		249,463		GPD



		Flows to Rockland

		Existing		148,944		GPD		72,700		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		243,819		GPD		119,000		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		393,399		GPD		192,000		HCF



		Total Flows Generated in Rockport for User Rate Calculation



		Existing		153,875		GPD		75,100		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		248,750		GPD		121,400		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		357,830		GPD		174,700		HCF



		2019-2022 (YTD) Actual Flows

				Country Inn		Camden Street		Warrenton Street		Warrenton minus Hospital		Hospital

		2019				30,082,218		17,848,280		5,073,280		12775000

		2020		1,264,044		23,668,265		19,183,519		6,408,519		12775000

		2021		1,714,516		22,146,436		22,094,578		9,319,578		12775000

		2022 Oct YTD		1,898,715		17,611,355		18,214,692		5,439,692

		2022 Estimated		2,158,715		21,011,335		21,857,630		9,082,630		12775000



		Average (GPY)		1,712,425		24,227,064		20,246,002		7,471,002		12,775,000

		Average (GPD)		4,692		66,376		55,468		20,468		35,000

		Average (Annual HCF)		2,289		32,385		27,063		9,987		17,077
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Presentation

				Existing Flows										Future Development

				Goose River PS		Country Inn PS		Warrenton St PS		Hospital		Warrenton St PS minus Hospital		Route 1 Extension (Existing Developed Properties)		Route 1 Extension (Future Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Existing Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Ingraham Corner) Phase 1		Route 90 Extension (Ingraham Corner) Phase 2		Route 90 Extension (Other Future Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Maine Water)

		Average Day		57,478		4,931		60,991		50,000		10,991		30,475		52,470		16,775		13,500		40,500		56,610		64,600

		Max Month		62,145				84,619																		79,300

		Max Day		97,712				103,684																		79,300

		Peak Hour		183,929				195,712																		79,300



		Option 1 - Build WRRF

		Non-WRRF Flows

		Flows to Camden (Country Inn PS)		4,931		GPD		2,406		HCF

		Flows to Rockland (Warrenton PS)		10,991		GPD		5,363		HCF



		WRRF

		Village, Hospital, and Route 1		137,953		GPD		67,317		HCF

		Route 90 Extension		94,875		GPD		46,296		HCF

		Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		149,580		GPD		72,990		HCF

		ADF Design Capacity of WRRF		382,408		GPD		186,603		HCF						Average Daily Flow (GPD)		Maximum Month (GPD)		Maximum Day (GPD)		Peak Hour (GPD)

														Village, Hospital, and Route 1		138,000		165,600		234,600		441,600

		WRRF Existing Flows 2026		137,953										Route 90 Extension		95,000		114,000		161,500		304,000

		WRRF Build Out Flows 2038		190,423										Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		150,000		180,000		255,000		480,000

		WRRF and Route 90 Existing Flows 2026		232,828										Design Capacity of WRRF		382,000		458,400		649,400		1,222,400

		WRRF and Route 90 Build Out Flows 2038		382,408



		Flows to WRRF

		Existing		137,953		GPD		67,400		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		232,828		GPD		113,700		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		382,408		GPD		186,700		HCF



		Option 2 - Build Cramer Pump Station



		Flows to Camden		4,931		GPD



		Warrenton, Route 1, and Hospital		91,466		GPD

		Route 1 Buildout		52,470		GPD



		Cramer Pump Station

		Village		57,478		GPD

		Route 90 Extension		94,875		GPD

		Route 90 Buildout		97,110		GPD

		ADF Design Capacity of PS		249,463		GPD



		Flows to Rockland

		Existing		148,944		GPD		72,700		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		243,819		GPD		119,000		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		393,399		GPD		192,000		HCF



		Total Flows Generated in Rockport for User Rate Calculation



		Existing		153,875		GPD		75,100		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		248,750		GPD		121,400		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		357,830		GPD		174,700		HCF



		2019-2022 (YTD) Actual Flows

				Country Inn		Camden Street		Warrenton Street		Warrenton minus Hospital		Hospital

		2019				30,082,218		17,848,280		5,073,280		12775000

		2020		1,264,044		23,668,265		19,183,519		6,408,519		12775000

		2021		1,714,516		22,146,436		22,094,578		9,319,578		12775000

		2022 Oct YTD		1,898,715		17,611,355		18,214,692		5,439,692

		2022 Estimated		2,158,715		21,011,335		21,857,630		9,082,630		12775000



		Average (GPY)		1,712,425		24,227,064		20,246,002		7,471,002		12,775,000

		Average (GPD)		4,692		66,376		55,468		20,468		35,000

		Average (Annual HCF)		2,289		32,385		27,063		9,987		17,077
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Cost Comparison



		TOWN OF ROCKPORT, ME

		WRRF Draft Budget

		January 26, 2023



		No.		Description		WRRF Existing Flows 2026		WRRF Build Out Flows 2038		WRRF and Route 90 Existing Flows 2026		WRRF and Route 90 Build Out Flows 2038		Cramer Park PS (Existing Flow)		Cramer Park PS & Rt 90 Extension (Existing Flow plus Rt. 90)

				Average Daily Flow (GPD)		137,953		190,423		232,828		382,408

		1		O&M - Labor		$   410,000		$   492,000		$   410,000		$   492,000		$   305,000		$   305,000		W&C O&M contract - June 2022 2 additional for WRRF

		2		O&M - Collection System		$   108,000		$   130,000		$   108,000		$   130,000		$   107,600		$   107,600		W&C O&M contract - June 2022

		3		O&M - WRRF		$   150,000		$   195,000		$   175,000		$   220,000		$   -		$   -

		4a		Treatment & Disposal - Rockland		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   508,700		$   832,700

		4b		Treatment & Disposal - Camden		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   21,700		$   21,700

		5		Billing		$   13,000		$   16,000		$   15,000		$   18,000		$   13,000		$   13,000		Maine Water contract

		6		Other Operations		$   127,000		$   153,000		$   127,000		$   153,000		$   127,000		$   127,000		Contribution to General Fund, Wages, Insurance, etc.

		ESTIMATED ANNUAL O&M COST				$   868,000		$   1,046,000		$   895,000		$   1,073,000		$   1,083,000		$   1,407,000

		7		Capital Improvement Plan		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		Reduce from $328,000

		8		Wastewater Reserve Account		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   50,000

		9		Existing Debt Service		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		Megan to update

		10		Proposed Bond Repayment (30 years, 1.5% interest)		$   708,000		$   628,000		$   974,000		$   863,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		11a		Total Capital Cost		$   18,000,000		$   18,000,000		$   27,000,000		$   27,000,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		11b		Grant / Principal Forgiveness		$   3,360,000		$   3,360,000		$   6,860,000		$   6,860,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL ESTIMATED DEBT SERVICE				$   1,198,000		$   1,118,000		$   1,464,000		$   1,353,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		12		Proposed Debt Payment Contribution from Downtown & Rt 90 TIF		$   160,000

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
Just Downtown TIF, Hotel Only		$   300,000		$   300,000		$   500,000		$   300,000		$   500,000

		13		Existing Debt Payment Contribution from Rt 1 TIF		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000

		14		Existing Additional Revenue (Lien and Entrance Fees, Interest)		$   10,000		$   12,000		$   10,000		$   12,000		$   10,000		$   10,000

		TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST (CAPITAL AND O&M)				$   1,771,000		$   1,727,000		$   1,924,000		$   1,789,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				WRRF - Average Daily Flow (GPD)		137,953		190,423		232,828		382,408		153,875		248,750

				Rockland and Camden - Average Daily Flow (GPD)		15,922		15,922		15,922		15,922

				Rockport Usage - Annual Total (HCF)		75,086		100,690		121,382		194,372		75,100		121,400

				User Rate based on usage (O&M costs only)		$11.6		$10.4		$8.8		$5.9		$14.4		$11.6

				Equivalent Users (EU)		1,259		1,459

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
200 for Route 1 Buildout		1,615

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
80 for Route 1, 176 for Route 90, 100 for Maine Water		1,915

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
300 for Ingraham's Corner		

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
Just Downtown TIF, Hotel Only								1,259		2,035

				Debt Sevice per Equivalent User (Annual)		$   718.00		$   467.00		$   638.00		$   374.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																		Existing

				Rockland Rate		$7		$7		$/HCF		$/HCF

				Camden Rate		$9		$9		$/HCF		$/HCF



																		Current

				Annual Usage Rate (1200 CF/Year)		$   554.88		$   498.64		$   424.66		$   280.90						$   744.00

				Annual Debt Service per Equivalent User		$   718.00		$   467.00		$   638.00		$   374.00						$   262.00

				Total Annual Cost		$   1,272.88		$   965.64		$   1,062.66		$   654.90						$   1,006.00
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1a-WRRF SRF Loan

		WRRF Project Cost		$   18,000,000.00

		MDEP ARPA Grant		$   1,000,000.00		Yes

		CWSRF PF		$   2,000,000.00		Yes

		ARPA		$   360,000.00		Yes

		EDA Grant		$   1,500,000.00		No

		Earmark		$   1,500,000.00		No

		Total Bonded		$   14,640,000.00

		Interest Rate		1.50%

				Principal		Interest		Total Due		Remaining Principal

		Apr-27		$   488,000.00		$   109,800.00		$   597,800.00		$   14,152,000.00

		Oct-27		0		$   109,800.00		$   109,800.00		$   14,152,000.00

		Apr-28		$   488,000.00		$   106,140.00		$   594,140.00		$   13,664,000.00

		Oct-28		0		$   106,140.00		$   106,140.00		$   13,664,000.00

		Apr-29		$   488,000.00		$   102,480.00		$   590,480.00		$   13,176,000.00

		Oct-29		0		$   102,480.00		$   102,480.00		$   13,176,000.00

		Apr-30		$   488,000.00		$   98,820.00		$   586,820.00		$   12,688,000.00

		Oct-30		0		$   98,820.00		$   98,820.00		$   12,688,000.00

		Apr-31		$   488,000.00		$   95,160.00		$   583,160.00		$   12,200,000.00

		Oct-31		0		$   95,160.00		$   95,160.00		$   12,200,000.00

		Apr-32		$   488,000.00		$   91,500.00		$   579,500.00		$   11,712,000.00

		Oct-32		0		$   91,500.00		$   91,500.00		$   11,712,000.00

		Apr-33		$   488,000.00		$   87,840.00		$   575,840.00		$   11,224,000.00

		Oct-33		0		$   87,840.00		$   87,840.00		$   11,224,000.00

		Apr-34		$   488,000.00		$   84,180.00		$   572,180.00		$   10,736,000.00

		Oct-34		0		$   84,180.00		$   84,180.00		$   10,736,000.00

		Apr-35		$   488,000.00		$   80,520.00		$   568,520.00		$   10,248,000.00

		Oct-35		0		$   80,520.00		$   80,520.00		$   10,248,000.00

		Apr-36		$   488,000.00		$   76,860.00		$   564,860.00		$   9,760,000.00

		Oct-36		0		$   76,860.00		$   76,860.00		$   9,760,000.00

		Apr-37		$   488,000.00		$   73,200.00		$   561,200.00		$   9,272,000.00

		Oct-37		0		$   73,200.00		$   73,200.00		$   9,272,000.00

		Apr-38		$   488,000.00		$   69,540.00		$   557,540.00		$   8,784,000.00

		Oct-38		0		$   69,540.00		$   69,540.00		$   8,784,000.00

		Apr-39		$   488,000.00		$   65,880.00		$   553,880.00		$   8,296,000.00

		Oct-39		0		$   65,880.00		$   65,880.00		$   8,296,000.00

		Apr-40		$   488,000.00		$   62,220.00		$   550,220.00		$   7,808,000.00

		Oct-40		0		$   62,220.00		$   62,220.00		$   7,808,000.00

		Apr-41		$   488,000.00		$   58,560.00		$   546,560.00		$   7,320,000.00

		Oct-41		0		$   58,560.00		$   58,560.00		$   7,320,000.00

		Apr-42		$   488,000.00		$   54,900.00		$   542,900.00		$   6,832,000.00

		Oct-42		0		$   54,900.00		$   54,900.00		$   6,832,000.00

		Apr-43		$   488,000.00		$   51,240.00		$   539,240.00		$   6,344,000.00

		Oct-43		0		$   51,240.00		$   51,240.00		$   6,344,000.00

		Apr-44		$   488,000.00		$   47,580.00		$   535,580.00		$   5,856,000.00

		Oct-44		0		$   47,580.00		$   47,580.00		$   5,856,000.00

		Apr-45		$   488,000.00		$   43,920.00		$   531,920.00		$   5,368,000.00

		Oct-45		0		$   43,920.00		$   43,920.00		$   5,368,000.00

		Apr-46		$   488,000.00		$   40,260.00		$   528,260.00		$   4,880,000.00

		Oct-46		0		$   40,260.00		$   40,260.00		$   4,880,000.00

		Apr-47		$   488,000.00		$   36,600.00		$   524,600.00		$   4,392,000.00

		Oct-47		0		$   36,600.00		$   36,600.00		$   4,392,000.00

		Apr-48		$   488,000.00		$   32,940.00		$   520,940.00		$   3,904,000.00

		Oct-48		0		$   32,940.00		$   32,940.00		$   3,904,000.00

		Apr-49		$   488,000.00		$   29,280.00		$   517,280.00		$   3,416,000.00

		Oct-49		0		$   29,280.00		$   29,280.00		$   3,416,000.00

		Apr-50		$   488,000.00		$   25,620.00		$   513,620.00		$   2,928,000.00

		Oct-50		0		$   25,620.00		$   25,620.00		$   2,928,000.00

		Apr-51		$   488,000.00		$   21,960.00		$   509,960.00		$   2,440,000.00

		Oct-51		0		$   21,960.00		$   21,960.00		$   2,440,000.00

		Apr-52		$   488,000.00		$   18,300.00		$   506,300.00		$   1,952,000.00

		Oct-52		0		$   18,300.00		$   18,300.00		$   1,952,000.00

		Apr-53		$   488,000.00		$   14,640.00		$   502,640.00		$   1,464,000.00

		Oct-53		0		$   14,640.00		$   14,640.00		$   1,464,000.00

		Apr-54		$   488,000.00		$   10,980.00		$   498,980.00		$   976,000.00

		Oct-54		0		$   10,980.00		$   10,980.00		$   976,000.00

		Apr-55		$   488,000.00		$   7,320.00		$   495,320.00		$   488,000.00

		Oct-55		0		$   7,320.00		$   7,320.00		$   488,000.00

		Apr-56		$   488,000.00		$   3,660.00		$   491,660.00		$   - 0

		Oct-56								$   - 0

		Totals		$   14,640,000.00		$   3,400,140.00		$   18,040,140.00





1b-WRRF & Rt 90 SRF Loan

		WRRF Project Cost		$   18,000,000.00

		Rt. 90 Project Cost		$   9,000,000.00

		Total Project Cost		$   27,000,000.00

		MDEP ARPA Grant		$   1,000,000.00		Yes

		CWSRF PF - WRRF		$   2,000,000.00		Yes

		CWSRF PF - Rt 90		$   2,000,000.00		Yes

		NBRC Grant		$   1,000,000.00		Yes

		CDBG		$   500,000.00		Yes

		ARPA		$   360,000.00		Yes

		Earmark		$   1,500,000.00		No

		EDA Grant - WRRF		$   1,500,000.00		No

		Total Bonded		$   20,140,000.00

		Interest Rate		1.50%

				Principal		Interest		Total Due		Remaining Principal

		Apr-27		$   671,333.33		$   151,050.00		$   822,383.33		$   19,468,666.67

		Oct-27		0		$   151,050.00		$   151,050.00		$   19,468,666.67

		Apr-28		$   671,333.33		$   146,015.00		$   817,348.33		$   18,797,333.33

		Oct-28		0		$   146,015.00		$   146,015.00		$   18,797,333.33

		Apr-29		$   671,333.33		$   140,980.00		$   812,313.33		$   18,126,000.00

		Oct-29		0		$   140,980.00		$   140,980.00		$   18,126,000.00

		Apr-30		$   671,333.33		$   135,945.00		$   807,278.33		$   17,454,666.67

		Oct-30		0		$   135,945.00		$   135,945.00		$   17,454,666.67

		Apr-31		$   671,333.33		$   130,910.00		$   802,243.33		$   16,783,333.33

		Oct-31		0		$   130,910.00		$   130,910.00		$   16,783,333.33

		Apr-32		$   671,333.33		$   125,875.00		$   797,208.33		$   16,112,000.00

		Oct-32		0		$   125,875.00		$   125,875.00		$   16,112,000.00

		Apr-33		$   671,333.33		$   120,840.00		$   792,173.33		$   15,440,666.67

		Oct-33		0		$   120,840.00		$   120,840.00		$   15,440,666.67

		Apr-34		$   671,333.33		$   115,805.00		$   787,138.33		$   14,769,333.33

		Oct-34		0		$   115,805.00		$   115,805.00		$   14,769,333.33

		Apr-35		$   671,333.33		$   110,770.00		$   782,103.33		$   14,098,000.00

		Oct-35		0		$   110,770.00		$   110,770.00		$   14,098,000.00

		Apr-36		$   671,333.33		$   105,735.00		$   777,068.33		$   13,426,666.67

		Oct-36		0		$   105,735.00		$   105,735.00		$   13,426,666.67

		Apr-37		$   671,333.33		$   100,700.00		$   772,033.33		$   12,755,333.33

		Oct-37		0		$   100,700.00		$   100,700.00		$   12,755,333.33

		Apr-38		$   671,333.33		$   95,665.00		$   766,998.33		$   12,084,000.00

		Oct-38		0		$   95,665.00		$   95,665.00		$   12,084,000.00

		Apr-39		$   671,333.33		$   90,630.00		$   761,963.33		$   11,412,666.67

		Oct-39		0		$   90,630.00		$   90,630.00		$   11,412,666.67

		Apr-40		$   671,333.33		$   85,595.00		$   756,928.33		$   10,741,333.33

		Oct-40		0		$   85,595.00		$   85,595.00		$   10,741,333.33

		Apr-41		$   671,333.33		$   80,560.00		$   751,893.33		$   10,070,000.00

		Oct-41		0		$   80,560.00		$   80,560.00		$   10,070,000.00

		Apr-42		$   671,333.33		$   75,525.00		$   746,858.33		$   9,398,666.67

		Oct-42		0		$   75,525.00		$   75,525.00		$   9,398,666.67

		Apr-43		$   671,333.33		$   70,490.00		$   741,823.33		$   8,727,333.33

		Oct-43		0		$   70,490.00		$   70,490.00		$   8,727,333.33

		Apr-44		$   671,333.33		$   65,455.00		$   736,788.33		$   8,056,000.00

		Oct-44		0		$   65,455.00		$   65,455.00		$   8,056,000.00

		Apr-45		$   671,333.33		$   60,420.00		$   731,753.33		$   7,384,666.67

		Oct-45		0		$   60,420.00		$   60,420.00		$   7,384,666.67

		Apr-46		$   671,333.33		$   55,385.00		$   726,718.33		$   6,713,333.33

		Oct-46		0		$   55,385.00		$   55,385.00		$   6,713,333.33

		Apr-47		$   671,333.33		$   50,350.00		$   721,683.33		$   6,042,000.00

		Oct-47		0		$   50,350.00		$   50,350.00		$   6,042,000.00

		Apr-48		$   671,333.33		$   45,315.00		$   716,648.33		$   5,370,666.67

		Oct-48		0		$   45,315.00		$   45,315.00		$   5,370,666.67

		Apr-49		$   671,333.33		$   40,280.00		$   711,613.33		$   4,699,333.33

		Oct-49		0		$   40,280.00		$   40,280.00		$   4,699,333.33

		Apr-50		$   671,333.33		$   35,245.00		$   706,578.33		$   4,028,000.00

		Oct-50		0		$   35,245.00		$   35,245.00		$   4,028,000.00

		Apr-51		$   671,333.33		$   30,210.00		$   701,543.33		$   3,356,666.67

		Oct-51		0		$   30,210.00		$   30,210.00		$   3,356,666.67

		Apr-52		$   671,333.33		$   25,175.00		$   696,508.33		$   2,685,333.33

		Oct-52		0		$   25,175.00		$   25,175.00		$   2,685,333.33

		Apr-53		$   671,333.33		$   20,140.00		$   691,473.33		$   2,014,000.00

		Oct-53		0		$   20,140.00		$   20,140.00		$   2,014,000.00

		Apr-54		$   671,333.33		$   15,105.00		$   686,438.33		$   1,342,666.67

		Oct-54		0		$   15,105.00		$   15,105.00		$   1,342,666.67

		Apr-55		$   671,333.33		$   10,070.00		$   681,403.33		$   671,333.33

		Oct-55		0		$   10,070.00		$   10,070.00		$   671,333.33

		Apr-56		$   671,333.33		$   5,035.00		$   676,368.33		$   - 0

		Oct-56								$   - 0

		Totals		$   20,140,000.00		$   4,677,515.00		$   24,817,515.00





Flow Summary

				Existing Flows										Future Development

				Goose River PS		Country Inn PS		Warrenton St PS		Hospital		Warrenton St PS minus Hospital		Route 1 Extension (Existing Developed Properties)		Route 1 Extension (Future Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Existing Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Ingraham Corner) Phase 1		Route 90 Extension (Ingraham Corner) Phase 2		Route 90 Extension (Other Future Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Maine Water)

		Average Day		57,478		4,931		60,991		50,000		10,991		30,475		52,470		16,775		13,500		40,500		56,610		64,600

		Max Month		62,145				84,619																		79,300

		Max Day		97,712				103,684																		79,300

		Peak Hour		183,929				195,712																		79,300



		Option 1 - Build WRRF

		Non-WRRF Flows

		Flows to Camden (Country Inn PS)		4,931		GPD		2,406		HCF

		Flows to Rockland (Warrenton PS)		10,991		GPD		5,363		HCF



		WRRF

		Village, Hospital, and Route 1		137,953		GPD		67,317		HCF

		Route 90 Extension		94,875		GPD		46,296		HCF

		Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		149,580		GPD		72,990		HCF

		ADF Design Capacity of WRRF		382,408		GPD		186,603		HCF

														Village, Hospital, and Route 1		137953		GPD

		WRRF Existing Flows 2026		137,953										Route 90 Extension		94875		GPD

		WRRF Build Out Flows 2038		190,423										Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		149580		GPD

		WRRF and Route 90 Existing Flows 2026		232,828										ADF Design Capacity of WRRF		382408		GPD

		WRRF and Route 90 Build Out Flows 2038		382,408



		Flows to WRRF

		Existing		137,953		GPD		67,400		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		232,828		GPD		113,700		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		382,408		GPD		186,700		HCF



		Option 2 - Build Cramer Pump Station



		Flows to Camden		4,931		GPD



		Warrenton, Route 1, and Hospital		91,466		GPD

		Route 1 Buildout		52,470		GPD



		Cramer Pump Station

		Village		57,478		GPD

		Route 90 Extension		94,875		GPD

		Route 90 Buildout		97,110		GPD

		ADF Design Capacity of PS		249,463		GPD



		Flows to Rockland

		Existing		148,944		GPD		72,700		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		243,819		GPD		119,000		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		393,399		GPD		192,000		HCF



		Total Flows Generated in Rockport for User Rate Calculation



		Existing		153,875		GPD		75,100		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		248,750		GPD		121,400		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		357,830		GPD		174,700		HCF



		2019-2022 (YTD) Actual Flows

				Country Inn		Camden Street		Warrenton Street		Warrenton minus Hospital		Hospital

		2019				30,082,218		17,848,280		5,073,280		12775000

		2020		1,264,044		23,668,265		19,183,519		6,408,519		12775000

		2021		1,714,516		22,146,436		22,094,578		9,319,578		12775000

		2022 Oct YTD		1,898,715		17,611,355		18,214,692		5,439,692

		2022 Estimated		2,158,715		21,011,335		21,857,630		9,082,630		12775000



		Average (GPY)		1,712,425		24,227,064		20,246,002		7,471,002		12,775,000

		Average (GPD)		4,692		66,376		55,468		20,468		35,000

		Average (Annual HCF)		2,289		32,385		27,063		9,987		17,077
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Presentation

				Existing Flows										Future Development

				Goose River PS		Country Inn PS		Warrenton St PS		Hospital		Warrenton St PS minus Hospital		Route 1 Extension (Existing Developed Properties)		Route 1 Extension (Future Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Existing Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Ingraham Corner) Phase 1		Route 90 Extension (Ingraham Corner) Phase 2		Route 90 Extension (Other Future Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Maine Water)

		Average Day		57,478		4,931		60,991		50,000		10,991		30,475		52,470		16,775		13,500		40,500		56,610		64,600

		Max Month		62,145				84,619																		79,300

		Max Day		97,712				103,684																		79,300						Average Daily Flow (GPD)		Maximum Month (GPD)		Maximum Day (GPD)		Peak Hour (GPD)				Load Condition		Peaking Factor		BOD (lbs./day)		TSS (lbs./day)		TKN (lbs./day)		Total P (lbs./day)

		Peak Hour		183,929				195,712																		79,300				Village, Hospital, and Route 1		138,000		165,600		234,600		441,600				Average Day		1		557		535		94		18

																														Route 90 Extension		95,000		114,000		161,500		304,000				Maximum Month		1.2		653		626		110		21

		Option 1 - Build WRRF																												Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		150,000		180,000		255,000		480,000				Maximum Day		1.7		915		882		156		29

		Non-WRRF Flows																												Design Capacity of WRRF		382,000		458,400		649,400		1,222,400

		Flows to Camden (Country Inn PS)		4,931		GPD		2,406		HCF

		Flows to Rockland (Warrenton PS)		10,991		GPD		5,363		HCF



		WRRF

		Village, Hospital, and Route 1		137,953		GPD		67,317		HCF

		Route 90 Extension		94,875		GPD		46,296		HCF

		Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		149,580		GPD		72,990		HCF

		ADF Design Capacity of WRRF		382,408		GPD		186,603		HCF



		WRRF Existing Flows 2026		137,953

		WRRF Build Out Flows 2038		190,423

		WRRF and Route 90 Existing Flows 2026		232,828

		WRRF and Route 90 Build Out Flows 2038		382,408



		Flows to WRRF

		Existing		137,953		GPD		67,400		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		232,828		GPD		113,700		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		382,408		GPD		186,700		HCF



		Option 2 - Build Cramer Pump Station



		Flows to Camden		4,931		GPD



		Warrenton, Route 1, and Hospital		91,466		GPD

		Route 1 Buildout		52,470		GPD



		Cramer Pump Station

		Village		57,478		GPD

		Route 90 Extension		94,875		GPD

		Route 90 Buildout		97,110		GPD

		ADF Design Capacity of PS		249,463		GPD



		Flows to Rockland

		Existing		148,944		GPD		72,700		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		243,819		GPD		119,000		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		393,399		GPD		192,000		HCF



		Total Flows Generated in Rockport for User Rate Calculation



		Existing		153,875		GPD		75,100		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		248,750		GPD		121,400		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		357,830		GPD		174,700		HCF



		2019-2022 (YTD) Actual Flows

				Country Inn		Camden Street		Warrenton Street		Warrenton minus Hospital		Hospital

		2019				30,082,218		17,848,280		5,073,280		12775000

		2020		1,264,044		23,668,265		19,183,519		6,408,519		12775000

		2021		1,714,516		22,146,436		22,094,578		9,319,578		12775000

		2022 Oct YTD		1,898,715		17,611,355		18,214,692		5,439,692

		2022 Estimated		2,158,715		21,011,335		21,857,630		9,082,630		12775000



		Average (GPY)		1,712,425		24,227,064		20,246,002		7,471,002		12,775,000

		Average (GPD)		4,692		66,376		55,468		20,468		35,000

		Average (Annual HCF)		2,289		32,385		27,063		9,987		17,077
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Anticipated Discharge Permit Requirements
Parameter Monthly Average Daily Maximum
BOD5 < 30 mg/L < 50 mg/L
TSS < 30 mg/L < 50 mg/L
Settleable Solids n/a < 0.3 mg/L

Fecal Coliform, if applicable(1)

(year-round) 14 cfu/100 mL 31 cfu/100 mL

Enterococcus, if applicable(1)

(April 15-October 31) 8 cfu/100 mL 54 cfu/100 mL

E. Coli, if applicable(2) (April 15-
October 31) 64 cfu/100 mL 236 cfu/100 mL

pH n/a 6.0 – 9.0
Total Residual Chlorine 0.1 mg/L 0.3 mg/L
TKN(3) n/a – monitor only n/a – monitor only

Nitrate-Nitrogen(3) n/a – monitor only n/a – monitor only

Total Nitrogen(3) n/a – monitor only n/a – monitor only

(1) Fecal coliform and enterococcus limits are only imposed for a publicly owned treatment works (POTW) with a
discharge to a saline receiving water body. These limits require more robust disinfection methods than those for a
freshwater discharge.

(2) An E. Coli limit are only imposed for a POTW with a discharge to a freshwater receiving water body.

(3) The ME DEP has started adding nitrogen monitoring requirements to new permits with the intent of preparing
for a numerical limit in the future.



Funding Workplan
AMOUNT FUNDING 

SOURCE
MATCH COMMENTS

$1,000,000 ARPA N/A Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
ARPA Grant. Was initially granted 
to the Rt. 1 Sewer Extension but 
DEP will allow a one-time transfer 
to another project. Need to 
confirm with the DEP soon.

$2,000,000 CWSRF 
Principal 

Forgiveness

N/A Clean Water State Revolving Loan. 
Principal Forgiveness totaling $2M 
was awarded during last funding 
round but project wasn’t ready to 
move forward.

$1,500,000 CDS 20% Has passed Congress and been 
signed by the President. Next 
round of earmarks will be in Spring 
2023.

$1,000,000 NBRC 50% Applications start each year in 
April with the submission of a 
Letter of Intent and full 
applications are due in June. 

$1,500,000 EDA 50% Rolling application based on 
economic benefits from the 
project.

$??? ARPA Knox County has funds that can be 
applied to sewer infrastructure 
projects. Town also has funds that 
could be applied to the project.

Remaining WRRF Balance:  $11,000,000 – 15,000,000

AMOUNT FUNDING 
SOURCE

MATCH COMMENTS

$1,500,000 CWSRF 
Principal 

Forgiveness

N/A Clean Water State Revolving Loan. 
Principal Forgiveness anticipated 
similar to the $2M awarded to the 
WRRF.

$500,000 CDBG EDP 
Program

N/A Rolling application based the creation 
of jobs that will be held by persons of 
low to moderate income. Maximum of 
$30,000 per job created.

Remaining Rt. 90 Sewer Balance: $7,000,000 - $7,500,000



User Rate Analysis

Operations  & Maintenance (O&M)Debt Service

 O&M - Labor
 O&M – Collection System
 O&M - WRRF
 Treatment & Disposal Costs
 Billing
 Other Operations (shared costs 

with Town Departments)

 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
 Wastewater Reserve Account
 Existing Debt Service
 Proposed Bond Repayment

Revenue

 Downtown & Rt. 90 TIF’s
 Existing Rt. 1 TIF
 Other Revenue (Entrance Fees, 

Liens, etc)



User Rate Analysis
WRRF - Existing 

Flows
WRRF - Build-out 

Flows
WRRF & Rt. 90 - 
Existing Flows

WRRF & Rt. 90 - 
Build-out Flows

868,000$                     1,046,000$                 895,000$                    1,073,000$                  

1,198,000$                 1,118,000$                 1,464,000$                 1,353,000$                  

Proposed Debt Payment Contribution from Downtown & Rt 90 TIF 160,000$                     300,000$                    300,000$                    500,000$                      

Existing Debt Payment Contribution from Rt 1 TIF 125,000$                     125,000$                    125,000$                    125,000$                      

Existing Additional Revenue (Lien and Entrance Fees, Interest) 10,000$                       12,000$                       10,000$                       12,000$                        

1,771,000$                 1,727,000$                 1,924,000$                 1,789,000$                  

Rockport Usage - Annual Total (HCF) 75,086 100,690 121,382 194,372
User Rate based on usage (O&M costs only) $11.6 $10.4 $8.8 $5.9

Equivalent Users (EU) 1,259 1,459 1,615 1,915
Debt Sevice per Equivalent User (Annual) 718.00$                       467.00$                       638.00$                       374.00$                        

Annual Usage Rate (1200 CF/Quarter) 554.88$                        498.64$                        424.66$                        280.90$                         
Annual Debt Service per Equivalent User 718.00$                        467.00$                        638.00$                        374.00$                         

Total Annual Cost 1,272.88$                     965.64$                        1,062.66$                     654.90$                         

Existing Average Usage Amount (1200 CF/Quarter) 744.00$                        
Existing Annual Debt Service per Equivalent User 262.00$                        

Total Typical Annual Cost to Wastewater Customers 1,006.00$                     

ESTIMATED ANNUAL O&M COST

TOTAL ESTIMATED DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST (CAPITAL AND O&M)


Cost Comparison



		TOWN OF ROCKPORT, ME

		WRRF Draft Budget

		January 26, 2023



		No.		Description		WRRF Existing Flows 2026		WRRF Build Out Flows 2038		WRRF and Route 90 Existing Flows 2026		WRRF and Route 90 Build Out Flows 2038		Cramer Park PS (Existing Flow)		Cramer Park PS & Rt 90 Extension (Existing Flow plus Rt. 90)

				Average Daily Flow (GPD)		137,953		190,423		232,828		382,408

		1		O&M - Labor		$   410,000		$   492,000		$   410,000		$   492,000		$   305,000		$   305,000		W&C O&M contract - June 2022 2 additional for WRRF

		2		O&M - Collection System		$   108,000		$   130,000		$   108,000		$   130,000		$   107,600		$   107,600		W&C O&M contract - June 2022

		3		O&M - WRRF		$   150,000		$   195,000		$   175,000		$   220,000		$   -		$   -

		4a		Treatment & Disposal - Rockland		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   508,700		$   832,700

		4b		Treatment & Disposal - Camden		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   21,700		$   21,700

		5		Billing		$   13,000		$   16,000		$   15,000		$   18,000		$   13,000		$   13,000		Maine Water contract

		6		Other Operations		$   127,000		$   153,000		$   127,000		$   153,000		$   127,000		$   127,000		Contribution to General Fund, Wages, Insurance, etc.

		ESTIMATED ANNUAL O&M COST				$   868,000		$   1,046,000		$   895,000		$   1,073,000		$   1,083,000		$   1,407,000

		7		Capital Improvement Plan		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		Reduce from $328,000

		8		Wastewater Reserve Account		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   50,000

		9		Existing Debt Service		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		Megan to update

		10		Proposed Bond Repayment (30 years, 1.5% interest)		$   708,000		$   628,000		$   974,000		$   863,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		11a		Total Capital Cost		$   18,000,000		$   18,000,000		$   27,000,000		$   27,000,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		11b		Grant / Principal Forgiveness		$   3,360,000		$   3,360,000		$   6,860,000		$   6,860,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL ESTIMATED DEBT SERVICE				$   1,198,000		$   1,118,000		$   1,464,000		$   1,353,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		12		Proposed Debt Payment Contribution from Downtown & Rt 90 TIF		$   160,000

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
Just Downtown TIF, Hotel Only		$   300,000		$   300,000		$   500,000		$   300,000		$   500,000

		13		Existing Debt Payment Contribution from Rt 1 TIF		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000

		14		Existing Additional Revenue (Lien and Entrance Fees, Interest)		$   10,000		$   12,000		$   10,000		$   12,000		$   10,000		$   10,000

		TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST (CAPITAL AND O&M)				$   1,771,000		$   1,727,000		$   1,924,000		$   1,789,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				WRRF - Average Daily Flow (GPD)		137,953		190,423		232,828		382,408		153,875		248,750

				Rockland and Camden - Average Daily Flow (GPD)		15,922		15,922		15,922		15,922

				Rockport Usage - Annual Total (HCF)		75,086		100,690		121,382		194,372		75,100		121,400

				User Rate based on usage (O&M costs only)		$11.6		$10.4		$8.8		$5.9		$14.4		$11.6

				Equivalent Users (EU)		1,259		1,459

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
200 for Route 1 Buildout		1,615

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
80 for Route 1, 176 for Route 90, 100 for Maine Water		1,915

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
300 for Ingraham's Corner		

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
Just Downtown TIF, Hotel Only								1,259		2,035

				Debt Sevice per Equivalent User (Annual)		$   718.00		$   467.00		$   638.00		$   374.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																		Existing

				Rockland Rate		$7		$7		$/HCF		$/HCF

				Camden Rate		$9		$9		$/HCF		$/HCF



																		Current

				Annual Usage Rate (1200 CF/Year)		$   554.88		$   498.64		$   424.66		$   280.90						$   744.00

				Annual Debt Service per Equivalent User		$   718.00		$   467.00		$   638.00		$   374.00						$   262.00

				Total Annual Cost		$   1,272.88		$   965.64		$   1,062.66		$   654.90						$   1,006.00
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Cost Presentation



		TOWN OF ROCKPORT, ME

		WRRF Draft Budget

		January 26, 2023



		No.				WRRF - Existing Flows		WRRF - Build-out Flows		WRRF & Rt. 90 - Existing Flows		WRRF & Rt. 90 - Build-out Flows		Cramer Park PS (Existing Flow)		Cramer Park PS & Rt 90 Extension (Existing Flow plus Rt. 90)

				Average Daily Flow (GPD)		137,953		190,423		232,828		382,408

		1		O&M - Labor		$   410,000		$   492,000		$   410,000		$   492,000		$   305,000		$   305,000		W&C O&M contract - June 2022 2 additional for WRRF

		2		O&M - Collection System		$   108,000		$   130,000		$   108,000		$   130,000		$   107,600		$   107,600		W&C O&M contract - June 2022

		3		O&M - WRRF		$   150,000		$   195,000		$   175,000		$   220,000		$   -		$   -

		4a		Treatment & Disposal - Rockland		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   38,000		$   508,700		$   832,700

		4b		Treatment & Disposal - Camden		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   21,700		$   21,700

		5		Billing		$   13,000		$   16,000		$   15,000		$   18,000		$   13,000		$   13,000		Maine Water contract

		6		Other Operations		$   127,000		$   153,000		$   127,000		$   153,000		$   127,000		$   127,000		Contribution to General Fund, Wages, Insurance, etc.

		ESTIMATED ANNUAL O&M COST				$   868,000		$   1,046,000		$   895,000		$   1,073,000		$   1,083,000		$   1,407,000

		7		Capital Improvement Plan		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		$   160,000		Reduce from $328,000

		8		Wastewater Reserve Account		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   50,000

		9		Existing Debt Service		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		$   280,000		Megan to update

		10		Proposed Bond Repayment (30 years, 1.5% interest)		$   708,000		$   628,000		$   974,000		$   863,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		11a		Total Capital Cost		$   18,000,000		$   18,000,000		$   27,000,000		$   27,000,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		11b		Grant / Principal Forgiveness		$   3,360,000		$   3,360,000		$   6,860,000		$   6,860,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL ESTIMATED DEBT SERVICE				$   1,198,000		$   1,118,000		$   1,464,000		$   1,353,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		12		Proposed Debt Payment Contribution from Downtown & Rt 90 TIF		$   160,000

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
Just Downtown TIF, Hotel Only		$   300,000		$   300,000		$   500,000		$   300,000		$   500,000

		13		Existing Debt Payment Contribution from Rt 1 TIF		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000

		14		Existing Additional Revenue (Lien and Entrance Fees, Interest)		$   10,000		$   12,000		$   10,000		$   12,000		$   10,000		$   10,000

		TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST (CAPITAL AND O&M)				$   1,771,000		$   1,727,000		$   1,924,000		$   1,789,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				WRRF - Average Daily Flow (GPD)		137,953		190,423		232,828		382,408		153,875		248,750

				Rockland and Camden - Average Daily Flow (GPD)		15,922		15,922		15,922		15,922

				Rockport Usage - Annual Total (HCF)		75,086		100,690		121,382		194,372		75,100		121,400

				User Rate based on usage (O&M costs only)		$11.6		$10.4		$8.8		$5.9		$14.4		$11.6

				Equivalent Users (EU)		1,259		1,459

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
200 for Route 1 Buildout		1,615

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
80 for Route 1, 176 for Route 90, 100 for Maine Water		1,915

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
300 for Ingraham's Corner		

Morgan Roper: Morgan Roper:
Just Downtown TIF, Hotel Only								1,259		2,035

				Debt Sevice per Equivalent User (Annual)		$   718.00		$   467.00		$   638.00		$   374.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				Rockland Rate		$7		$7		$/HCF		$/HCF

				Camden Rate		$9		$9		$/HCF		$/HCF





				Annual Usage Rate (1200 CF/Quarter)		$   554.88		$   498.64		$   424.66		$   280.90

				Annual Debt Service per Equivalent User		$   718.00		$   467.00		$   638.00		$   374.00

				Total Annual Cost		$   1,272.88		$   965.64		$   1,062.66		$   654.90

				Existing Average Usage Amount (1200 CF/Quarter)		$   744.00

				Existing Annual Debt Service per Equivalent User		$   262.00

				Total Typical Annual Cost to Wastewater Customers		$   1,006.00
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1a-WRRF SRF Loan

		WRRF Project Cost		$   18,000,000.00

		MDEP ARPA Grant		$   1,000,000.00		Yes

		CWSRF PF		$   2,000,000.00		Yes

		ARPA		$   360,000.00		Yes

		EDA Grant		$   1,500,000.00		No

		Earmark		$   1,500,000.00		No

		Total Bonded		$   14,640,000.00

		Interest Rate		1.50%

				Principal		Interest		Total Due		Remaining Principal

		Apr-27		$   488,000.00		$   109,800.00		$   597,800.00		$   14,152,000.00

		Oct-27		0		$   109,800.00		$   109,800.00		$   14,152,000.00

		Apr-28		$   488,000.00		$   106,140.00		$   594,140.00		$   13,664,000.00

		Oct-28		0		$   106,140.00		$   106,140.00		$   13,664,000.00

		Apr-29		$   488,000.00		$   102,480.00		$   590,480.00		$   13,176,000.00

		Oct-29		0		$   102,480.00		$   102,480.00		$   13,176,000.00

		Apr-30		$   488,000.00		$   98,820.00		$   586,820.00		$   12,688,000.00

		Oct-30		0		$   98,820.00		$   98,820.00		$   12,688,000.00

		Apr-31		$   488,000.00		$   95,160.00		$   583,160.00		$   12,200,000.00

		Oct-31		0		$   95,160.00		$   95,160.00		$   12,200,000.00

		Apr-32		$   488,000.00		$   91,500.00		$   579,500.00		$   11,712,000.00

		Oct-32		0		$   91,500.00		$   91,500.00		$   11,712,000.00

		Apr-33		$   488,000.00		$   87,840.00		$   575,840.00		$   11,224,000.00

		Oct-33		0		$   87,840.00		$   87,840.00		$   11,224,000.00

		Apr-34		$   488,000.00		$   84,180.00		$   572,180.00		$   10,736,000.00

		Oct-34		0		$   84,180.00		$   84,180.00		$   10,736,000.00

		Apr-35		$   488,000.00		$   80,520.00		$   568,520.00		$   10,248,000.00

		Oct-35		0		$   80,520.00		$   80,520.00		$   10,248,000.00

		Apr-36		$   488,000.00		$   76,860.00		$   564,860.00		$   9,760,000.00

		Oct-36		0		$   76,860.00		$   76,860.00		$   9,760,000.00

		Apr-37		$   488,000.00		$   73,200.00		$   561,200.00		$   9,272,000.00

		Oct-37		0		$   73,200.00		$   73,200.00		$   9,272,000.00

		Apr-38		$   488,000.00		$   69,540.00		$   557,540.00		$   8,784,000.00

		Oct-38		0		$   69,540.00		$   69,540.00		$   8,784,000.00

		Apr-39		$   488,000.00		$   65,880.00		$   553,880.00		$   8,296,000.00

		Oct-39		0		$   65,880.00		$   65,880.00		$   8,296,000.00

		Apr-40		$   488,000.00		$   62,220.00		$   550,220.00		$   7,808,000.00

		Oct-40		0		$   62,220.00		$   62,220.00		$   7,808,000.00

		Apr-41		$   488,000.00		$   58,560.00		$   546,560.00		$   7,320,000.00

		Oct-41		0		$   58,560.00		$   58,560.00		$   7,320,000.00

		Apr-42		$   488,000.00		$   54,900.00		$   542,900.00		$   6,832,000.00

		Oct-42		0		$   54,900.00		$   54,900.00		$   6,832,000.00

		Apr-43		$   488,000.00		$   51,240.00		$   539,240.00		$   6,344,000.00

		Oct-43		0		$   51,240.00		$   51,240.00		$   6,344,000.00

		Apr-44		$   488,000.00		$   47,580.00		$   535,580.00		$   5,856,000.00

		Oct-44		0		$   47,580.00		$   47,580.00		$   5,856,000.00

		Apr-45		$   488,000.00		$   43,920.00		$   531,920.00		$   5,368,000.00

		Oct-45		0		$   43,920.00		$   43,920.00		$   5,368,000.00

		Apr-46		$   488,000.00		$   40,260.00		$   528,260.00		$   4,880,000.00

		Oct-46		0		$   40,260.00		$   40,260.00		$   4,880,000.00

		Apr-47		$   488,000.00		$   36,600.00		$   524,600.00		$   4,392,000.00

		Oct-47		0		$   36,600.00		$   36,600.00		$   4,392,000.00

		Apr-48		$   488,000.00		$   32,940.00		$   520,940.00		$   3,904,000.00

		Oct-48		0		$   32,940.00		$   32,940.00		$   3,904,000.00

		Apr-49		$   488,000.00		$   29,280.00		$   517,280.00		$   3,416,000.00

		Oct-49		0		$   29,280.00		$   29,280.00		$   3,416,000.00

		Apr-50		$   488,000.00		$   25,620.00		$   513,620.00		$   2,928,000.00

		Oct-50		0		$   25,620.00		$   25,620.00		$   2,928,000.00

		Apr-51		$   488,000.00		$   21,960.00		$   509,960.00		$   2,440,000.00

		Oct-51		0		$   21,960.00		$   21,960.00		$   2,440,000.00

		Apr-52		$   488,000.00		$   18,300.00		$   506,300.00		$   1,952,000.00

		Oct-52		0		$   18,300.00		$   18,300.00		$   1,952,000.00

		Apr-53		$   488,000.00		$   14,640.00		$   502,640.00		$   1,464,000.00

		Oct-53		0		$   14,640.00		$   14,640.00		$   1,464,000.00

		Apr-54		$   488,000.00		$   10,980.00		$   498,980.00		$   976,000.00

		Oct-54		0		$   10,980.00		$   10,980.00		$   976,000.00

		Apr-55		$   488,000.00		$   7,320.00		$   495,320.00		$   488,000.00

		Oct-55		0		$   7,320.00		$   7,320.00		$   488,000.00

		Apr-56		$   488,000.00		$   3,660.00		$   491,660.00		$   - 0

		Oct-56								$   - 0

		Totals		$   14,640,000.00		$   3,400,140.00		$   18,040,140.00





1b-WRRF & Rt 90 SRF Loan

		WRRF Project Cost		$   18,000,000.00

		Rt. 90 Project Cost		$   9,000,000.00

		Total Project Cost		$   27,000,000.00

		MDEP ARPA Grant		$   1,000,000.00		Yes

		CWSRF PF - WRRF		$   2,000,000.00		Yes

		CWSRF PF - Rt 90		$   2,000,000.00		Yes

		NBRC Grant		$   1,000,000.00		Yes

		CDBG		$   500,000.00		Yes

		ARPA		$   360,000.00		Yes

		Earmark		$   1,500,000.00		No

		EDA Grant - WRRF		$   1,500,000.00		No

		Total Bonded		$   20,140,000.00

		Interest Rate		1.50%

				Principal		Interest		Total Due		Remaining Principal

		Apr-27		$   671,333.33		$   151,050.00		$   822,383.33		$   19,468,666.67

		Oct-27		0		$   151,050.00		$   151,050.00		$   19,468,666.67

		Apr-28		$   671,333.33		$   146,015.00		$   817,348.33		$   18,797,333.33

		Oct-28		0		$   146,015.00		$   146,015.00		$   18,797,333.33

		Apr-29		$   671,333.33		$   140,980.00		$   812,313.33		$   18,126,000.00

		Oct-29		0		$   140,980.00		$   140,980.00		$   18,126,000.00

		Apr-30		$   671,333.33		$   135,945.00		$   807,278.33		$   17,454,666.67

		Oct-30		0		$   135,945.00		$   135,945.00		$   17,454,666.67

		Apr-31		$   671,333.33		$   130,910.00		$   802,243.33		$   16,783,333.33

		Oct-31		0		$   130,910.00		$   130,910.00		$   16,783,333.33

		Apr-32		$   671,333.33		$   125,875.00		$   797,208.33		$   16,112,000.00

		Oct-32		0		$   125,875.00		$   125,875.00		$   16,112,000.00

		Apr-33		$   671,333.33		$   120,840.00		$   792,173.33		$   15,440,666.67

		Oct-33		0		$   120,840.00		$   120,840.00		$   15,440,666.67

		Apr-34		$   671,333.33		$   115,805.00		$   787,138.33		$   14,769,333.33

		Oct-34		0		$   115,805.00		$   115,805.00		$   14,769,333.33

		Apr-35		$   671,333.33		$   110,770.00		$   782,103.33		$   14,098,000.00

		Oct-35		0		$   110,770.00		$   110,770.00		$   14,098,000.00

		Apr-36		$   671,333.33		$   105,735.00		$   777,068.33		$   13,426,666.67

		Oct-36		0		$   105,735.00		$   105,735.00		$   13,426,666.67

		Apr-37		$   671,333.33		$   100,700.00		$   772,033.33		$   12,755,333.33

		Oct-37		0		$   100,700.00		$   100,700.00		$   12,755,333.33

		Apr-38		$   671,333.33		$   95,665.00		$   766,998.33		$   12,084,000.00

		Oct-38		0		$   95,665.00		$   95,665.00		$   12,084,000.00

		Apr-39		$   671,333.33		$   90,630.00		$   761,963.33		$   11,412,666.67

		Oct-39		0		$   90,630.00		$   90,630.00		$   11,412,666.67

		Apr-40		$   671,333.33		$   85,595.00		$   756,928.33		$   10,741,333.33

		Oct-40		0		$   85,595.00		$   85,595.00		$   10,741,333.33

		Apr-41		$   671,333.33		$   80,560.00		$   751,893.33		$   10,070,000.00

		Oct-41		0		$   80,560.00		$   80,560.00		$   10,070,000.00

		Apr-42		$   671,333.33		$   75,525.00		$   746,858.33		$   9,398,666.67

		Oct-42		0		$   75,525.00		$   75,525.00		$   9,398,666.67

		Apr-43		$   671,333.33		$   70,490.00		$   741,823.33		$   8,727,333.33

		Oct-43		0		$   70,490.00		$   70,490.00		$   8,727,333.33

		Apr-44		$   671,333.33		$   65,455.00		$   736,788.33		$   8,056,000.00

		Oct-44		0		$   65,455.00		$   65,455.00		$   8,056,000.00

		Apr-45		$   671,333.33		$   60,420.00		$   731,753.33		$   7,384,666.67

		Oct-45		0		$   60,420.00		$   60,420.00		$   7,384,666.67

		Apr-46		$   671,333.33		$   55,385.00		$   726,718.33		$   6,713,333.33

		Oct-46		0		$   55,385.00		$   55,385.00		$   6,713,333.33

		Apr-47		$   671,333.33		$   50,350.00		$   721,683.33		$   6,042,000.00

		Oct-47		0		$   50,350.00		$   50,350.00		$   6,042,000.00

		Apr-48		$   671,333.33		$   45,315.00		$   716,648.33		$   5,370,666.67

		Oct-48		0		$   45,315.00		$   45,315.00		$   5,370,666.67

		Apr-49		$   671,333.33		$   40,280.00		$   711,613.33		$   4,699,333.33

		Oct-49		0		$   40,280.00		$   40,280.00		$   4,699,333.33

		Apr-50		$   671,333.33		$   35,245.00		$   706,578.33		$   4,028,000.00

		Oct-50		0		$   35,245.00		$   35,245.00		$   4,028,000.00

		Apr-51		$   671,333.33		$   30,210.00		$   701,543.33		$   3,356,666.67

		Oct-51		0		$   30,210.00		$   30,210.00		$   3,356,666.67

		Apr-52		$   671,333.33		$   25,175.00		$   696,508.33		$   2,685,333.33

		Oct-52		0		$   25,175.00		$   25,175.00		$   2,685,333.33

		Apr-53		$   671,333.33		$   20,140.00		$   691,473.33		$   2,014,000.00

		Oct-53		0		$   20,140.00		$   20,140.00		$   2,014,000.00

		Apr-54		$   671,333.33		$   15,105.00		$   686,438.33		$   1,342,666.67

		Oct-54		0		$   15,105.00		$   15,105.00		$   1,342,666.67

		Apr-55		$   671,333.33		$   10,070.00		$   681,403.33		$   671,333.33

		Oct-55		0		$   10,070.00		$   10,070.00		$   671,333.33

		Apr-56		$   671,333.33		$   5,035.00		$   676,368.33		$   - 0

		Oct-56								$   - 0

		Totals		$   20,140,000.00		$   4,677,515.00		$   24,817,515.00





Flow Summary

				Existing Flows										Future Development

				Goose River PS		Country Inn PS		Warrenton St PS		Hospital		Warrenton St PS minus Hospital		Route 1 Extension (Existing Developed Properties)		Route 1 Extension (Future Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Existing Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Ingraham Corner) Phase 1		Route 90 Extension (Ingraham Corner) Phase 2		Route 90 Extension (Other Future Developed Properties)		Route 90 Extension (Maine Water)

		Average Day		57,478		4,931		60,991		50,000		10,991		30,475		52,470		16,775		13,500		40,500		56,610		64,600

		Max Month		62,145				84,619																		79,300

		Max Day		97,712				103,684																		79,300

		Peak Hour		183,929				195,712																		79,300



		Option 1 - Build WRRF

		Non-WRRF Flows

		Flows to Camden (Country Inn PS)		4,931		GPD		2,406		HCF

		Flows to Rockland (Warrenton PS)		10,991		GPD		5,363		HCF



		WRRF

		Village, Hospital, and Route 1		137,953		GPD		67,317		HCF

		Route 90 Extension		94,875		GPD		46,296		HCF

		Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		149,580		GPD		72,990		HCF

		ADF Design Capacity of WRRF		382,408		GPD		186,603		HCF

														Village, Hospital, and Route 1		137953		GPD

		WRRF Existing Flows 2026		137,953										Route 90 Extension		94875		GPD

		WRRF Build Out Flows 2038		190,423										Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		149580		GPD

		WRRF and Route 90 Existing Flows 2026		232,828										ADF Design Capacity of WRRF		382408		GPD

		WRRF and Route 90 Build Out Flows 2038		382,408



		Flows to WRRF

		Existing		137,953		GPD		67,400		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		232,828		GPD		113,700		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		382,408		GPD		186,700		HCF



		Option 2 - Build Cramer Pump Station



		Flows to Camden		4,931		GPD



		Warrenton, Route 1, and Hospital		91,466		GPD

		Route 1 Buildout		52,470		GPD



		Cramer Pump Station

		Village		57,478		GPD

		Route 90 Extension		94,875		GPD

		Route 90 Buildout		97,110		GPD

		ADF Design Capacity of PS		249,463		GPD



		Flows to Rockland

		Existing		148,944		GPD		72,700		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		243,819		GPD		119,000		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		393,399		GPD		192,000		HCF



		Total Flows Generated in Rockport for User Rate Calculation



		Existing		153,875		GPD		75,100		HCF

		Existing plus Route 90 Extension		248,750		GPD		121,400		HCF

		Existing plus Full Buildout on Route 1 and Route 90		357,830		GPD		174,700		HCF



		2019-2022 (YTD) Actual Flows

				Country Inn		Camden Street		Warrenton Street		Warrenton minus Hospital		Hospital

		2019				30,082,218		17,848,280		5,073,280		12775000

		2020		1,264,044		23,668,265		19,183,519		6,408,519		12775000

		2021		1,714,516		22,146,436		22,094,578		9,319,578		12775000

		2022 Oct YTD		1,898,715		17,611,355		18,214,692		5,439,692

		2022 Estimated		2,158,715		21,011,335		21,857,630		9,082,630		12775000



		Average (GPY)		1,712,425		24,227,064		20,246,002		7,471,002		12,775,000

		Average (GPD)		4,692		66,376		55,468		20,468		35,000

		Average (Annual HCF)		2,289		32,385		27,063		9,987		17,077
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				Average Daily Flow (GPD)		Maximum Month (GPD)		Maximum Day (GPD)		Peak Hour (GPD)				Load Condition		Peaking Factor		BOD (lbs./day)		TSS (lbs./day)		TKN (lbs./day)		Total P (lbs./day)

		Village, Hospital, and Route 1		138,000		165,600		234,600		441,600				Average Day		1		557		535		94		18

		Route 90 Extension		95,000		114,000		161,500		304,000				Maximum Month		1.2		653		626		110		21

		Route 1 and Route 90 Buildout		150,000		180,000		255,000		480,000				Maximum Day		1.7		915		882		156		29

		Design Capacity of WRRF		382,000		458,400		649,400		1,222,400



																												Parameter		Monthly Average		Daily Maximum

																												BOD5		< 30 mg/L		< 50 mg/L

																												TSS		< 30 mg/L		< 50 mg/L

																												Settleable Solids		n/a		< 0.3 mg/L

																												Fecal Coliform, if applicable(1) (year-round)		14 cfu/100 mL		31 cfu/100 mL

																												Enterococcus, if applicable(1) (April 15-October 31)		8 cfu/100 mL		54 cfu/100 mL

																												E. Coli, if applicable(2) (April 15-October 31)		64 cfu/100 mL		236 cfu/100 mL

																												pH		n/a		6.0 – 9.0

																												Total Residual Chlorine		0.1 mg/L		0.3 mg/L

																												TKN(3)		n/a – monitor only		n/a – monitor only

																												Nitrate-Nitrogen(3)		n/a – monitor only		n/a – monitor only

																												Total Nitrogen(3)		n/a – monitor only		n/a – monitor only 

																												(1)    Fecal coliform and enterococcus limits are only imposed for a publicly owned treatment works (POTW) with a discharge to a saline receiving water body. These limits require more robust disinfection methods than those for a freshwater discharge.

																												(2)    An E. Coli limit are only imposed for a POTW with a discharge to a freshwater receiving water body.

																												(3)    The ME DEP has started adding nitrogen monitoring requirements to new permits with the intent of preparing for a numerical limit in the future.
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